# INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN

# NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY

# AND WAKE COUNTY

#### REGARDING

# USE AND SUPPORT OF THE WAKE COUNTY 800 MHz TRUNKED RADIO SYSTEM

This Agreement entered into this, the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016, by and between **NORTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY**, hereinafter referred to as "NC STATE" established pursuant to Chapter 115D of the North Carolina General Statutes, and WAKE COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," pursuant to the provisions of Article 20 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement are committed to excellence in the delivery of public safety services; and

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement believe that interoperability – the ability for public safety agencies and communications centers to seamlessly communicate with each other – is a critical component of state-of-the-art public safety radio communications; and

WHEREAS, the parties to this Agreement are committed to participating in the use and support of such state-of-the-art public safety radio communications systems that:

- Provide for efficient and effective support of the delivery of public safety services to people who need help;
- Provide the strongest communications support possible for firefighters, paramedics, law enforcement officers and others for whom reliable, interoperable radio systems can mean the difference between life and death:
- Provide for the collection and provision of data needed to monitor the continuing effectiveness of radio communications systems to assure that the standards of such systems are met;

 Provide for establishment of benchmarks against which proposals for changes and improvements in radio communications and system operations can be measured, changed; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY owns and operates a state-of-the-art interoperable public safety radio communications system based upon the 800 megahertz analog/digital trunked radio system ("800 MHz system") that is capable of supporting analog or digital trunked radio services and capable of being expanded in a manner consistent with current public safety communications technical standards; and

WHEREAS the COUNTY'S 800 MHz radio system has sufficient capacity to accommodate NC STATE shared use of the system; and

WHEREAS, NC STATE wishes to use the COUNTY'S 800 MHz radio system within its own jurisdiction, and to establish or improve its ability to interoperate with other jurisdictions,

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and agreements hereinafter set forth, NC STATE and COUNTY agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I - PURPOSE**

1.01 The purpose of this Agreement is to define the rights and obligations of the COUNTY and NC STATE with respect to the coordinated operation, maintenance, and upgrades of the countywide 800 MHz radio system.

#### **ARTICLE II - COOPERATION**

2.01 The COUNTY and NC STATE will cooperate and use their best efforts to ensure that the various provisions of this Agreement are fulfilled. The parties agree in good faith to undertake resolutions of disputes, if any, in an equitable and timely manner and in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE III - DEFINITION OF TERMS**

- 3.01 AGREEMENT. "Agreement" means this document as approved by appropriate action through ordinance, resolution, or other method, pursuant to the ordinances, resolutions, or charter of the governing bodies of the COUNTY and NC STATE.
- 3.02 AUTHORIZED USERS. "Authorized users" are parties to this Agreement, including NC STATE duly authorized by this Agreement with the COUNTY to utilize the 800 MHz trunked radio and/or the CAD system(s).

- 3.03 CAD SYSTEM. "CAD system" means a computer aided dispatch system; a combination of computer hardware, software, and networking components employed to manage efficiently the process of dispatching public safety resources to calls for service and recording data related thereto.
- 3.04 DIRECTOR OF RWCC. "DIRECTOR OF RWCC" means the Director of the Raleigh-Wake Communications Center, duly appointed by the City Manager of the City of Raleigh.
- 3.05 DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER. "DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER" means the Wake County Deputy Chief Information Officer within the Information Services Department.
- 3.06 FCC. "FCC" means the Federal Communications Commission as established by The Communications Act of 1934.
- 3.07 FUNDING. "Funding," means the monies that will be provided by the COUNTY or collected from NC STATE by authority of this Agreement to fund the operation, maintenance, and upgrades to the 800 MHz radio or CAD systems.
- 3.08 INFRASTRUCTURE. "Infrastructure" is, collectively, the equipment (including hardware and software) that supports shared use of digital and analog mobile and portable radios on the 800 MHz band frequencies licensed to the COUNTY for public safety and other authorized use and the equipment (including hardware and software) that supports operation of the CAD system.
- 3.09 INFRASTRUCTURE ENHANCEMENT. "Infrastructure enhancement" means acquisition and installation of 800 MHz and CAD system equipment (including hardware and software) that serves to enhance the performance of (or add capabilities to) the 800 MHz radio and CAD system.
- 3.10 INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE. "Infrastructure maintenance" means those services required to maintain the operating capability of the 800 MHz and CAD systems, including (but not limited to) replacement of worn or broken components with a unit cost of less than \$100,000 (when not otherwise covered by insurance) as well as the maintenance of and utilities for transmission sites, insurance premiums, and any related items as presented to the BOARD by the COUNTY.
- 3.11 INFRASTRUCTURE PURCHASE. "Infrastructure Purchase" means acquisition and installation of 800 MHz radio system and CAD system equipment (including hardware and software) that is required to establish and continually support the designed operating capability of the 800 MHz and CAD systems.

- 3.12 MUTUAL AID USE. "Mutual aid use" means authorized limited and temporary use of the 800 MHz radio system for cross-jurisdictional, cross-service, or cross-technology intercommunications required among eligible users not supported as authorized users within the system.
- 3.13 NPSPAC. "NPSPAC" means the National Public Safety Planning Advisory Committee.
- 3.14 OPERATING FUND. "Operating Fund" means a financial account specially designated to provide operating funds for CAD and the 800 MHz radio systems. NC STATE shall transfer monies into this fund as required by this Agreement. The COUNTY shall maintain such fund and the records related to such account shall be made available to the BOARD or NC STATE as requested.
- 3.15 RWCC. "RWCC" means the Raleigh-Wake Communications Center
- 3.16 SYSTEM. "System" means either the 800 MHz radio system or CAD system.

# **ARTICLE IV - TERM**

- 4.01 This Agreement shall take effect upon execution by both parties hereto, and shall remain in effect for a period of ten (10) years, starting upon the day in which the governing bodies of the COUNTY and NC STATE have executed this Agreement. If either party to this Agreement elects not to renew the Agreement at the end of the ten (10) year term, then the non-renewing party shall provide written notice of its intent not to renew at least one year before the agreement expires.
- 4.02 If no action is taken to give timely notice of its intent not to renew this Agreement, by amendment, and either party to this Agreement fails to extend the Agreement after ten (10) years, the Agreement shall automatically be renewed for successive additional twelve (12) month period(s) until either of the parties to this Agreement provides written notice in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.01.

#### **ARTICLE V - DEFAULT**

5.01 Any material violation of this Agreement during its term constitutes a default. In the event of an alleged default, the allegedly defaulting party shall be given notice of such alleged default as provided in Article XII of this Agreement. Upon notice, the party alleged to have defaulted agrees that it will cure the default within thirty (30) days, and may appeal an adverse decision as provided in Article XII within that same 30 (thirty) day cure period, to the extent that the remedy of appeal is available. In the event that the defaulting party is not satisfied with the

outcome of the appeals process, the defaulting party may exercise its rights to terminate the Agreement as specified in Section 5.02. In the event that the party alleged to have defaulted fails to cure the default, the services described in this agreement shall be discontinued sixty (60) days after the notice of default or delivery of the appeal decision, whichever is later.

5.02 Except as provided in Section 5.01 of this Agreement, either party to this Agreement may terminate this Agreement upon two (2) years' advance written notice.

# ARTICLE VI - CONFORMANCE TO PLANS, ETC.

- 6.01 COUNTY and NC STATE equipment operating on the 800 MHz radio and/or the CAD system(s) shall comply with technical and performance standards that provide for reliable operation and that are intended to prevent interference with system use by other parties to this Agreement.
- 6.02 The failure of the COUNTY and NC STATE to comply with the provisions of Article 6.01 of this Agreement shall be considered a default as defined in Article 5.01 of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE VII - OWNERSHIP OF INFRASTRUCTURE

- 7.01 The COUNTY shall own all infrastructure associated with the 800 MHz and CAD systems unless otherwise stated within this Agreement. NC STATE shall not be expected to purchase Fixed Assets except as may be required to provide special system functionality unique to NC STATE.
- 7.02 In the event that NC STATE dissolves this Agreement or otherwise leaves the system, NC STATE shall retain ownership of any portable, mobile, fixed control stations, or related hardware purchased by NC STATE for use within the 800 MHz radio system.

#### ARTICLE VIII – SYSTEM FUNDING

8.01 The COUNTY shall be responsible for the initial 800 MHz radio and CAD systems' infrastructure purchase and installation, and for subsequent infrastructure purchases required to maintain the designed operability of the systems.

# ARTICLE IX - FCC LICENSE AND USE OF FREQUENCIES

- 9.01 The COUNTY shall be responsible for the maintenance of all FCC licenses required to operate the 800 MHz radio system.
- 9.02 NC STATE may authorize allocated 800 MHz frequencies for which it is licensed to be utilized by the COUNTY 800 MHz radio system. NC STATE is not expected to contribute frequencies to the COUNTY if such frequencies cannot be utilized by the 800 MHz radio system or if required for the continuing operation of NC STATE.
- 9.03 All COUNTY and NC STATE radios used for law enforcement purposes shall be capable of transmission and reception on NPSPAC frequencies.
- 9.04 NC STATE shall operate two-way radio equipment in accordance with the rules of the FCC.

### ARTICLE X – BOARD; FUNDING

- 10.01 To assist the COUNTY in the administration of the radio and CAD systems, a MANAGEMENT BOARD ("BOARD") shall be established to develop fiscal and performing policies governing all users of the systems. The BOARD shall meet at least twice per year.
- 10.02 NC STATE'S Chief of Police, the city or town managers of each participating local government, the chief executive of any participating authority, and the Wake County Manager shall serve as members of the BOARD and each shall be a voting representative thereof.
- 10.03 The DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER and the DIRECTOR OF RWCC shall serve as non-voting <u>ex-officio</u> members of the BOARD and shall be responsible for system management and support services for the BOARD.
- 10.04 The COUNTY shall certify the estimated annual cost of maintaining and operating the radio infrastructure including professional system(s) management services, insurance, consumable parts as well as utility costs and deliver that information to the BOARD. The COUNTY'S certification shall include information on any assumption(s) and formula (e) used to establish those estimated costs. For purposes of Fiscal Year 2013 maintenance-cost documentation pursuant to this section, the parties agree that those costs are established in Exhibit A, "FY 13 800 MHz System Maintenance Cost Estimates and Allocations," attached hereto and incorporated herein.
- 10.05 On or before January 1 of each year that this Agreement is in effect, NC STATE shall be provided with an estimate of costs for the coming fiscal year. However, the final costs as identified in Article 10.04 shall be submitted to the BOARD no later than the first business day in March of any calendar year with dissemination

- to NC STATE as soon thereafter as practical. For purposes of Fiscal Year 2017, maintenance-cost documentation pursuant to this section, the parties agree that those costs are established in Exhibit A.
- 10.06 The BOARD shall annually allocate fully the costs described in Article 10.05 of the Agreement to all parties to this Agreement, including NC STATE in a manner fairest and most equitable to those parties and ensuring that the COUNTY, in the fiscal year in which such costs were certified, receives reimbursement for all costs, and NC STATE shall remit its share of those costs to COUNTY as provided in this Agreement.
- 10.07 NC STATE acknowledges that the costs established in Exhibit A are costs incurred for maintenance expenses for Fiscal Year 2017 (assumes NC STATE comes onboard effective July 1, 2016). For Fiscal Year 2017 and subsequent fiscal years during the term of this Agreement, NC STATE shall not be obligated to pay any amount in excess of one hundred fifteen per cent (115%) of the 800 MHz radio system maintenance costs without advanced approval of NC STATE'S BOARD OF TRUSTEES, except that an increase that occurs as a result of a transfer of expenditures historically included in the City of Raleigh's Wake Emergency Communications Organization ("WECO") budget to the Operating Fund, and that is accompanied by a corresponding decrease in the WECO budget, shall not be included in this limitation of obligation.
- 10.08 The COUNTY shall invoice NC STATE quarterly, in arrears, for the prorated fees identified by the BOARD in Article 10.06 of this Agreement. Payment is due to the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoice. Continuing failure to remit payment as required herein shall constitute a material violation of this Agreement.
- 10.09 During the life of this Agreement, NC STATE shall pay to the COUNTY any of the outstanding fee(s) for one fiscal year for participation in the radio systems no later than August 15 of the succeeding fiscal year, or, if August 15 is not a business day, the next business day following August 15 on which the COUNTY conducts business.,
- 10.10 As 800 MHz radio and/or CAD system users, the COUNTY and NC STATE shall share with other parties to like agreements the costs of such infrastructure enhancements (and the mechanism for financing and payment of such costs) as may be agreed upon by the BOARD. Notwithstanding this provision, NC STATE shall not be obligated to pay any amount in excess of \$100,000 in any one fiscal year without advanced approval of NC STATE'S BOARD OF TRUSTEES.
- 10.11 NC STATE shall be responsible for purchase, acquisition, maintenance and replacement of its portable radios, mobile radios, and accessory hardware (including, but not limited to, battery chargers and batteries) for use on the 800 MHz radio system. This section does not limit the ability of the BOARD to

establish contracts and financing mechanisms for purchase, lease acquisition, maintenance and replacement of portable radios, mobile radios and accessory hardware in behalf of the municipalities represented by the BOARD members, nor does it require that the COUNTY agree in advance to share any portable or mobile radio programming information with any radio maintenance vendor.

#### ARTICLE XI - BOARD AND OPERATIONS GROUP

- 11.01 In addition to the duties described in Article X, the members of the BOARD, of which NC STATE'S CHIEF OF POLICE is one, shall perform the following duties:
  - A. Select one employee from their jurisdiction to represent their jurisdiction as a member of an OPERATIONS GROUP that will govern general operations policy for the CAD and 800 MHz radio systems. The BOARD shall make every reasonable effort to approve appointees that provide balanced representation among law enforcement and fire CAD and 800 MHz radio system users. The BOARD may provide for consolidation of the OPERATIONS GROUP and the Wake Emergency Communications Organization Policy Board for purposes of expediting management oversight of emergency communications activities generally.

The DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER and the DIRECTOR OF RWCC or their designees, shall serve as non-voting <u>ex officio</u> members of the OPERATIONS GROUP. If the BOARD elects to consolidate the OPERATIONS GROUP and the Wake Emergency Communications Organization Policy Board, the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER and the DIRECTOR OF RWCC may jointly chair the OPERATIONS GROUP.

- B. In addition to the members described in (a), above, the Wake County Manager shall appoint four additional persons to the OPERATIONS GROUP as follows:
  - 1. A representative of non-municipal fire departments with which the COUNTY contracts for delivery of fire protection services in the unincorporated areas of the COUNTY;
  - 2. A representative of Wake County's EMS system;
  - 3. A representative of the Wake County Sheriff's Office; and
  - 4. An 800 MHz radio system user not associated with public safety to represent the interests of non-public safety radio users.

- C. Review and respond to matters referred by the OPERATIONS GROUP.
- D. With respect to Article 8 of this Agreement, and with the advice of the OPERATIONS GROUP, establish the criteria through which governments and other authorized governmental bodies may participate in the CAD and radio systems.
- E. Develop capital improvement funding plans for infrastructure enhancement and review such plans developed and submitted by the OPERATIONS GROUP
- F. Develop a membership allocation voting method for itself and for the OPERATIONS GROUP, in the event that consensus among either body cannot be reached.
- G. Through the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER and the DIRECTOR OF RWCC, authorize the OPERATIONS GROUP to review and adopt certain policies on behalf of the BOARD.

# 11.02 The OPERATIONS GROUP shall perform the following duties:

- A. Review operational matters within the purview of this Agreement and through collegial discussion and non-secret voting, recommend appropriate policies to ensure that the operations of the 800 MHz radio and CAD systems are efficient, effective and reliable, provided that the OPERATIONS GROUP shall have no authority to direct the day-to-day operations of RWCC.
- B. Review applications for membership within the system and make recommendations to the BOARD relative to admission.
- C. Review applications for and approve, when appropriate, additional system "talk groups."
- D. Review system operating information for the purpose of developing documentation to support requests for additional channel capacity as may be needed.
- E. Develop and review general performance standards that serve as the foundation for technical specifications required for radios used by public safety and non-public safety users that can be procured by all system users at the lowest, responsive vendor price.
- F. Submit policies for users of the CAD and 800 MHz radio systems to the BOARD for review and approval.

- G. Review and approve communications procedures to be utilized during major incidents where system demand can be expected to affect the capacity of the CAD and 800 MHz radio systems to ensure that the CAD and 800 MHz radio systems will perform as efficiently and effectively as possible for all users during such incidents.
- 11.03 NC STATE shall assume responsibility for costs of attendance of its employees or representatives at BOARD or OPERATIONS GROUP meetings. The COUNTY shall not assume any costs of any kind relative to the attendance or participation of a NC STATE employee at a BOARD or OPERATIONS GROUP meeting.

# ARTICLE XII – BOARD; COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS

- 12.01 Complaints from NC STATE or others concerning operating-cost allocation, system performance standards, and other matters within the purview of the MANAGEMENT BOARD shall be forwarded to the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER or his designee as soon as possible. The DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER shall refer the complaint to the OPERATIONS GROUP for assessment and any action as may be necessary. If the OPERATIONS GROUP determines that the complaint requires the attention of the BOARD, the OPERATIONS GROUP shall so advise the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER. The DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER shall be responsible for bringing the matter to the attention of the BOARD as soon as appropriate, but no later than the next meeting of the BOARD. The BOARD shall take such action and render a disposition of the complaint as the BOARD determines to be appropriate, provided that it is otherwise consistent with this Agreement.
- 12.02 In the event that the BOARD issues a directive or other such action compelling any party to this Agreement to take certain actions, NC STATE agrees to carry out such action as provided in Section 12.01 of this Agreement.
- 12.03 In the event that NC STATE disagrees with the action of the BOARD, NC STATE may appeal the directive or action of the BOARD to the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER. The DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER shall consult with COUNTY'S Attorney or other neutral and disinterested party as appropriate to determine if the BOARD'S actions are contrary to this Agreement. If the BOARD'S actions are consistent with this Agreement the BOARD shall advise NC STATE that there is no basis for appeal. However, if the BOARD'S actions are contrary to the provisions of this Agreement the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER shall advise the BOARD of the inconsistency, permitting the BOARD to amend its action(s) as necessary to withdraw such declaration of default against NC STATE.

12.04 The authority of the BOARD does not extend to the design and implementation of any changes of the internal operations of NC STATE that are undertaken as a result of actions directed by the BOARD pursuant to the provisions of Section 12.02.

#### ARTICLE XIII – RADIO SYSTEMS USES AND LIMITATIONS

- 13.01 Permitted users of the radio system may include NC STATE'S public safety and non-public safety users.
- 13.02 The non-public safety users of the COUNTY and NC STATE shall be afforded a lower system priority than public safety users.
- 13.03 To ensure that the channel capacity of the radio system will not be unnecessarily reduced, neither the COUNTY nor NC STATE shall purchase any radio with a telephone interconnect capability except as approved by the BOARD.

# **ARTICLE XIV - NOTICE**

- 14.01 Any notice, report of demand which must be given or made by a party hereto under the terms of this Agreement shall be sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the COUNTY shall be sent to the DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER, Post Office Box 550, Raleigh North Carolina 27602.
- 14.02 Any notice, report of demand which must be given or made by a party hereto under the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by registered or certified mail. Notices to NC STATE shall be sent to:

Mr. Jack Moorman, Chief of Police NC STATE University 2610 Wolf Village Way Raleigh, NC 27695

# **ARTICLE XV - MERGER AND MODIFICATION**

- 15.01 It is understood and agreed that the entire Agreement between the parties is contained herein and that this Agreement supercedes all oral arguments, previous written agreements, and negotiations between the COUNTY and NC STATE.
- 15.02 Any alterations, variations, modifications, or waivers of the provisions of this Agreement shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing as an amendment to this Agreement and signed by the parties hereto.

# ARTICLE XVI – RECORDS, AVAILABILITY

- 16.01 The COUNTY and NC STATE agree that each party hereto, will cooperate with the State, County or municipal Auditor or any of their duly authorized representatives at any time during normal business hours, and as often as they deem reasonably necessary, and further, that such auditor shall have access to and the right to examine, audit, excerpt, and transcribe any books, documents, papers, records, etc., which are pertinent to the accounting practices and procedures of the other party hereto and involve transactions relating to this Agreement.
- 16.02 The COUNTY and NC STATE agree to maintain all records relative to this Agreement and the use of the system during the period in which such system is used by NC STATE and further, for an additional period of time as prescribed by law or absent such prescription, for five years beyond the expiration date of the Agreement.
- 16.03 In the event that legislation is passed by either the United States Congress or the North Carolina General Assembly delimiting public access to the financial, operational, or other relevant records of public safety 800 MHz radio or CAD systems, the State, County or municipal auditor conducting such review shall agree to maintain as confidential any information or data permitted to be excluded from public access and review. Such protected information and data shall not be included in written findings of an auditor nor discussed in any forum open to the public. The BOARD, with the concurrence of the County Attorney, shall identify, in writing, the information or data excluded from public access and review, and shall provide the list of exclusions to each party to this Agreement. The COUNTY and NC STATE agree to include such restrictions in any public solicitations or contracts for audit services.

#### ARTICLE XVII - DATA PRIVACY

17.01 The COUNTY and NC STATE agree to abide by all applicable Federal and State laws and regulations and confidential information concerning individuals and data including, but not limited to information made non-public by such laws or regulation.

#### ARTICLE XVIII - INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AND INDEMNIFICATION

18.01 The COUNTY and NC STATE are, and shall remain, independent contractors with respect to all services performed under this Agreement. Except as provided within this Agreement, the COUNTY and NC STATE shall select the means, method, and manner of performing their respective services herein. Nothing is

intended or should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of co-partners between the COUNTY and NC STATE hereto or as constituting either party as the agent, representative, or employee of the other for any purpose or in any manner whatsoever. The COUNTY represents that it has or will secure at its own expense all personnel required in performing services under this Agreement where proportionate reimbursement from NC STATE as defined by the BOARD is required. Any and all personnel of the COUNTY and NC STATE or other persons engaged in the performance of any work or services under this Agreement shall have no contractual relationship with the other party, and shall not be considered an employee of any other party. Any and all claims that might arise under the Unemployment Compensation Act, the Worker's Compensation Act of the State of North Carolina, or any other applicable Federal or State law, rule, or regulation on behalf of said personnel, arising out of employment or alleged employment, including, without limitation, claims of discrimination against either party, its officers, agents, contractors, or employees shall in no way be the responsibility of the other party. To the extent permitted and as limited by North Carolina law, each party shall defend, indemnify, and hold the other party, its officers, agents, and employees harmless from any and all such claims. Such personnel or other persons shall neither require nor be entitled to any compensation, rights, or benefits of any kind whatsoever from the other party, including, without limitation tenure rights, medical and hospital care, sick and vacation leave, worker's compensation, Re-Employment Insurance, disability, severance pay, or PERA.

# **ARTICLE XIX - FORCE MAJEURE AND WARRANTIES**

- 19.01 The COUNTY shall not be responsible for interruptions in system service due to the forces of nature, war, manmade disasters or other such acts beyond the control of the COUNTY.
- 19.02 THE COUNTY MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE TO NC STATE IN CONNECTION WITH ITS USE OF SERVICE. NC STATE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT SERVICE DISRUPTIONS WILL OCCUR FROM TIME TO TIME AND AGREES TO HOLD THE COUNTY HARMLESS FOR ALL SUCH DISRUPTIONS.

#### ARTICLE XX - GOVERNING LAW AND APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF LAW

20.01 The laws of the State of North Carolina shall govern all questions and interpretations concerning the validity and construction of this Agreement and the legal relations and performance and obligations between the COUNTY and NC STATE.

20.02 Applicable provisions of North Carolina State Law, Federal Law, and any applicable local ordinance shall be considered as a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Specifically, the COUNTY and NC STATE agree to comply with all applicable Federal and State laws as well as local ordinances relating to non-discrimination, affirmative action, public purchases, contracting, employment including worker's compensation and state labor wage provisions, and surety deposits required for construction contracts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, and with the authority vested in them by resolution of their respective governing boards, the parties have caused this Interlocal Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Jim Hartman	Approved as to form:		
County Manager	<b>County Attorney</b>		
:			
RTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY			
RTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY	Approved as to form:		
RTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY  Scott R. Douglass	Approved as to form:		
RTH CAROLINA STATE UNIVERSITY  Scott R. Douglass Vice Chancellor Finance & Administration	Approved as to form:		

**Exhibit A**Exhibit of Costs

	FY17 <u>Allocation</u> Q1	FY17 Allocation Q2	FY17 Allocation Q3	FY17 <u>Allocation</u> Q4	FY17 <u>TOTAL</u>
Town of Apex	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>~.</u>	<u> </u>
Apex Fire (Town only)	\$3,370.54	\$3,370.54	\$3,370.54	\$3,370.54	\$13,482.15
Apex Police	\$5,242.62	\$5,242.62	\$5,242.62	\$5,242.62	\$20,970.47
Apex Public Works	\$4,452.71	\$4,452.71	\$4,452.71	\$4,452.71	\$17,810.85
Town of Fuquay-Varina					
Fuquay-Varina Fire (Town only)	\$2,317.98	\$2,317.98	\$2,317.98	\$2,317.98	\$9,271.92
Fuquay-Varina Police	\$2,892.71	\$2,892.71	\$2,892.71	\$2,892.71	\$11,570.82
Town of Garner					
Garner Fire (Town only)	\$2,535.79	\$2,535.79	\$2,535.79	\$2,535.79	\$10,143.17
Garner Police	\$6,593.74	\$6,593.74	\$6,593.74	\$6,593.74	\$26,374.96
Town of Holly Springs					
Holly Springs Fire (Town only)	\$1,755.05	\$1,755.05	\$1,755.05	\$1,755.05	\$7,020.21
Holly Springs Police	\$3,737.11	\$3,737.11	\$3,737.11	\$3,737.11	\$14,948.45
Town of Knightdale					
Knightdale Fire (Town only)	\$2,263.69	\$2,263.69	\$2,263.69	\$2,263.69	\$9,054.78
Knightdale Police	\$2,871.42	\$2,871.42	\$2,871.42	\$2,871.42	\$11,485.68
Town of Morrisville					
Morrisville Fire (Town only)	\$1,719.82	\$1,719.82	\$1,719.82	\$1,719.82	\$6,879.29
Morrisville Police	\$3,473.39	\$3,473.39	\$3,473.39	\$3,473.39	\$13,893.55
City of Raleigh					
City of Raleigh Fire	\$17,421.13	\$17,421.13	\$17,421.13	\$17,421.13	\$69,684.53
City of Raleigh Police	\$98,731.34	\$98,731.34	\$98,731.34	\$98,731.34	\$394,925.35
RWCC	\$763.32	\$763.32	\$763.32	\$763.32	\$3,053.29
Town of Rolesville					
Rolesville Fire (Town only)	\$506.79	\$506.79	\$506.79	\$506.79	\$2,027.17
Rolesville Police	\$1,122.22	\$1,122.22	\$1,122.22	\$1,122.22	\$4,488.88
Town of Wake Forest					
Wake Forest Fire (Town only)	\$3,023.66	\$3,023.66	\$3,023.66	\$3,023.66	\$12,094.63
Wake Forest Police	\$5,206.64	\$5,206.64	\$5,206.64	\$5,206.64	\$20,826.55
Town of Wendell					
Wendell Police	\$1,596.58	\$1,596.58	\$1,596.58	\$1,596.58	\$6,386.31
Town of Zebulon					
Zebulon Fire (Town only)	\$942.00	\$942.00	\$942.00	\$942.00	\$3,768.00
Zebulon Police	\$2,232.92	\$2,232.92	\$2,232.92	\$2,232.92	\$8,931.67
Wake County Fire Tax District - Mu		-			
Apex Fire (County)	\$853.20	\$853.20	\$853.20	\$853.20	\$3,412.81
Fuquay-Varina Fire (County)	\$1,715.28	\$1,715.28	\$1,715.28	\$1,715.28	\$6,861.11
Garner Fire (County)	\$1,909.33	\$1,909.33	\$1,909.33	\$1,909.33	\$7,637.34
Holly Springs Fire (County)	\$405.52	\$405.52	\$405.52	\$405.52	\$1,622.09
Morrisville Fire (County)	\$503.00	\$503.00	\$503.00	\$503.00	\$2,011.99
Rolesville Fire (County)	\$1,939.89	\$1,939.89	\$1,939.89	\$1,939.89	\$7,759.57
Wake Forest Fire (County)	\$2,399.68	\$2,399.68	\$2,399.68	\$2,399.68	\$9,598.72

Zebulon Fire (County)	\$744.91	\$744.91	\$744.91	\$744.91	\$2,979.64
Wake County Fire Tax District - Fire	Insurance				
Bay Leaf Fire	\$4,228.66	\$4,228.66	\$4,228.66	\$4,228.66	\$16,914.63
Durham Highway Fire	\$2,830.22	\$2,830.22	\$2,830.22	\$2,830.22	\$11,320.88
Eastern Wake Fire	\$2,801.83	\$2,801.83	\$2,801.83	\$2,801.83	\$11,207.32
Fairview Fire	\$2,493.43	\$2,493.43	\$2,493.43	\$2,493.43	\$9,973.73
Forestry	\$106.50	\$106.50	\$106.50	\$106.50	\$426.01
Hopkins Fire	\$1,485.39	\$1,485.39	\$1,485.39	\$1,485.39	\$5,941.56
Stony Hill Fire	\$2,650.21	\$2,650.21	\$2,650.21	\$2,650.21	\$10,600.84
Swift Creek Fire	\$2,283.89	\$2,283.89	\$2,283.89	\$2,283.89	\$9,135.56
Wake-New Hope Fire	\$3,040.44	\$3,040.44	\$3,040.44	\$3,040.44	\$12,161.77
Wendell Fire	\$2,824.02	\$2,824.02	\$2,824.02	\$2,824.02	\$11,296.09
Western Wake Fire	\$2,180.41	\$2,180.41	\$2,180.41	\$2,180.41	\$8,721.63
Wake County					
CCBI	\$2,544.41	\$2,544.41	\$2,544.41	\$2,544.41	\$10,177.63
EM/PS	\$5,028.85	\$5,028.85	\$5,028.85	\$5,028.85	\$20,115.40
EMS System	\$30,996.41	\$30,996.41	\$30,996.41	\$30,996.41	\$123,985.64
Fire/Rescue	\$2,179.31	\$2,179.31	\$2,179.31	\$2,179.31	\$8,717.25
General Services	\$9,583.93	\$9,583.93	\$9,583.93	\$9,583.93	\$38,335.74
Human Services/Transportation	\$2,247.56	\$2,247.56	\$2,247.56	\$2,247.56	\$8,990.24
Sheriff	\$38,265.55	\$38,265.55	\$38,265.55	\$38,265.55	\$153,062.19
Sheriff - Courtroom	\$1,738.68	\$1,738.68	\$1,738.68	\$1,738.68	\$6,954.71
Sheriff - Detention	\$23,323.73	\$23,323.73	\$23,323.73	\$23,323.73	\$93,294.93
Other					
Alcohol Beverage Control	\$636.10	\$636.10	\$636.10	\$636.10	\$2,544.41
Wake Technical Community College	\$2,162.75	\$2,162.75	\$2,162.75	\$2,162.75	\$8,650.98
NCSU Public Safety	\$6,700.27	\$6,700.27	\$6,700.27	\$6,700.27	\$26,801.09
Triangle Transit Authority	\$4,198.27	\$4,198.27	\$4,198.27	\$4,198.27	\$16,793.09
Capital Area Transit	\$6,785.09	\$6,785.09	\$6,785.09	\$6,785.09	\$27,140.34
RDU**	\$3,341.65	\$3,341.65	\$3,341.65	\$3,341.65	\$13,366.61
	\$351,901.55	\$351,901.55	\$351,901.55	\$351,901.55	

- 1. The FY17 estimated annual cost for NC STATE UNIVERSITY is indicated above.
- 2. This estimate is based on NC STATE UNIVERSITY adding an initial 158 radios at @ \$169.64 per radio per year.
- 3. These costs are determined on an annual basis and will vary based on a 12 month period incident count and the number of radios per agency as defined in the Interlocal Agreement ILA ARTICLE X.